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Commercial Waste Management Plan (WMP) – instructions and form
When is this document used?

This document may be used to put together a Waste Management Plan (WMP) for small commercial development planning applications such as individual shops, cafes, showrooms or warehouses.
NB: Larger scale developments require a more detailed WMP in order to meet the requirements of the City of Melbourne’s Guidelines for Waste Management Plans.
What is the purpose of a WMP?

The City of Melbourne is actively moving towards a circular economy which diverts waste from landfill and reuses resources. Businesses are part of this broader strategy to improve waste management, including reducing the number of truck movements and bins in public areas.
A WMP helps businesses to ensure that appropriate and sustainable provision is made for the separation, storage and collection of waste.
What needs to be submitted to City of Melbourne as part of a WMP? 

· The completed form on pages 8 - 11 (see instructions and examples for guidance)

· Plans of the development which are drawn to a scale of 1:100. See the checklist in Step 5 of the instructions.

INSTRUCTIONS
Step 1: Estimate the volume of waste that your business will produce each week:
To do this you will need to define:

· Type of commercial use 

· NB: if unknown, you must use the waste generation rates for a café.

· Total floor area and number of days per week of operation
· The volume of organic waste the business will produce:

· Businesses that produce 1500L or more per week of organic waste, are not permitted to dispose of it to landfill.

· Use Table 1 to estimate your weekly organic waste volume
Table 1: example waste generation rates with organic waste
(For businesses that sell food, around 20% of garbage is organic waste.)
	Commercial Use Type
	Garbage
	Organics
	Commingled Recycling

	Restaurant
	528L/100 m2 floor area/day
	132L/100 m2 floor area/day
	200L/100 m2 floor area/day

	Supermarkets
	528L/100 m2 floor area/day
	132L/100 m2 floor area/day
	240L/100 m2 floor area/day

	Café
	240L/100 m2 floor area/day
	 60L/100 m2 floor area/day
	200L/100 m2 floor area/day

	Take-away / café  
(pre-packaged food only)
	120L/100 m2 floor area/day
	 30L/100 m2 floor area/day
	150L/100 m2 floor area/day


· If your weekly volume of organic waste is less than 1500L, you are encouraged but not required to separate it from general garbage. You can use the rates in Table 1 or 2.
· NB: In the future, separation of recycling into separate commingled and glass streams will also be required
Table 2: example waste generation rates without separation of organics

	Commercial Use Type
	Garbage
	Recycling

	Retail (non-food) 
	50L/100 m2 floor area/day
	50L/100 m2 floor area/day

	Office
	10L/100 m2 floor area/day
	10L/100 m2 floor area/day

	Restaurant
	660L/100 m2 floor area/day
	200L/100 m2 floor area/day

	Supermarkets
	660L/100 m2 floor area/day
	240L/100 m2 floor area/day

	Café
	300L/100 m2 floor area/day
	200L/100 m2 floor area/day

	Take-away / café  
(pre-packaged food only)
	150L/100 m2 floor area/day
	150L/100 m2 floor area/day


More example waste generation rates can be found here: https://www.melbourne.vic.gov.au/SiteCollectionDocuments/waste-generation-rates-2021.pdf
Table 3: Example calculation: Here is an example showing that a 400m2 café will generate more than 1500L of organic waste a week.
	Commercial Use 
	Garbage
	Organics

(if separated)
	Commingled

Recycling

	Type / rate (see Table 1) …Cafe……..
	240L/100 m2 floor area/day

	60 L/100 m2 floor area/day
	200L/100 m2 floor area/day

	Floor area …400m2……….
	400 m2 /100 x 240L = 
960 Litres/day
	400 m2 /100 x 60L = 
240 Litres/day
	400 m2 /100 x 200L = 
800 Litres/day

	Days of operation per week … 7…….
	 960 litres/day x 7 = 6720 L/week
	240 litres/day x 7 = 1680 L/week
	700 litres/day x 7 = 45600 L/week

	Total waste generated per week (g)
	6720L
	1680L
	5600L


You also need to plan for the future requirement to separate glass from commingled recycling. 
See the examples in Step 2
STEP 2a: Current bin service proposal
Determine the size and number of bins you need, and the number of collections per week required. Note that:

· A maximum of 3 collections per week is permitted

· Minimising the number of collections per week, and maximising bins sizes is encouraged.

· NOTE: Only fill in bin sizes required. (Larger bin sizes not recommended for organics due to the density (weight) of these materials).
The weekly volume provided by the bin service you propose (d) must be equal to or greater than the weekly volume of waste generated for each waste stream (g).
Table 4: Example current bin service proposal for a 400m2 café (without separate glass collection)
	GARBAGE
	COMMINGLED RECYCLING

	Frequency
(a)
	Bin size
(b)
	No. Bins
(c)
	Weekly

Volume
 =(a)x(b)x(c)
	Frequency
	Bin size
	No. Bins
	Weekly

Volume

	2
	1100L
	3
	6600
	2
	1100L
	2
	4400

	
	660L
	
	
	2
	660L
	1
	1320

	
	360L
	
	
	
	360L
	
	

	
	240L
	
	
	
	240L
	
	

	2
	120L
	1
	240
	
	120L
	
	

	TOTAL (d)
= or > (g)
	
	6840L / week
	TOTAL
	
	5720 L / week

	ORGANICS
	GLASS

	Frequency
	Bin size
	No. Bins
	Weekly

Volume
	Frequency
	Bin size
	No. Bins
	Weekly

Volume

	
	
	
	
	
	660L
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	360L
	
	

	2
	240L
	3
	1440
	
	240L
	
	

	2
	120L
	1
	240
	
	120L
	
	

	TOTAL
	
	1680L / week
	TOTAL
	
	


STEP 2b: Future separation of glass:

If you do not plan to currently separate glass, you must provide an additional table showing your future bin service proposal.

Note: 
· Up to around 20% of recyclable waste may be glass, depending on the nature of your business. 
· The total weekly bin volume provided for commingled recycling plus glass must be equal to or greater than the estimated volume of commingled waste in STEP 1 
· Note: Only fill in bin sizes required. (Larger bin sizes not recommended for organics due to the density/weight of the material).

Table 5: Example future bin service proposal for a 400m2 café (with separate glass collection)
	GARBAGE
	COMMINGLED RECYCLING

	Frequency
(a)
	Bin size
(b)
	No. Bins
(c)
	Weekly

Volume
 =(a)x(b)x(c)
	Frequency
	Bin size
	No. Bins
	Weekly

Volume

	2
	1100L
	3
	6600
	2
	1100L
	2
	4400

	
	660L
	
	
	
	660L
	
	

	
	360L
	
	
	
	360L
	
	

	
	240L
	
	
	2
	240L
	1
	480

	2
	120L
	1
	240
	
	120L
	
	

	TOTAL (d)
= or > (g)
	
	6840L / week
	TOTAL
	
	4880 L / week

	ORGANICS
	GLASS

	Frequency
	Bin size
	No. Bins
	Weekly

Volume
	Frequency
	Bin size
	No. Bins
	Weekly

Volume

	
	
	
	
	
	660L
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	360L
	
	

	2
	240L
	3
	1440
	
	240L
	
	

	2
	120L
	1
	240
	2
	120L
	3
	720

	TOTAL
	
	1680L / week
	TOTAL
	
	720L / week


STEP 3: Decide where waste will be stored and collected from: 

Bin storage:

· Bins must be stored within the property boundary. (Fines applicable for non-compliance)
· Bin storage areas must be big enough to fit all the bins listed in your plan, as well as any other bin equipment (for example a bin tug)

· There must be enough space to access and move bins within the bin storage area
· There should not be stairs or a slope between the bin storage area and the waste truck

Collection location:

· Bins must be collected from within the property boundary. 

· Bins cannot be placed for collection at the kerbside.
· The waste truck must enter the property to collect the bins unless:

· there is only one collection a week OR

· the size of the development is too small for a waste truck to enter and exit safely

· If the waste truck parks on the street:

· it must be legally parked

· bins must be brought out to the truck in coordination with the truck driver (i.e.  bins must  not be placed kerbside for collection prior to the arrival of the waste truck)
STEP 4: Determine if you will be using a Council or private waste service:
· City of Melbourne can collect waste from commercial rateable properties that generate up to 120L of garbage and 240L of commingled recycling per week.
· Businesses generating more waste than this need to arrange a private waste service.

STEP 5: Prepare plan drawings to show the following:
· Bin storage: individual bins must be shown drawn to scale

· Provide a drawing of the current bin provision

· Provide a drawing of the future bin provision if the current plan does not include separate glass collection

· Bin collection and transfer pathway – the route used by tenants to transfer waste to the bins, and the transfer route of the bins to the truck
· Waste truck diagrams:

· Show waste truck parking location if on a main street 

OR
· Provide swept path diagrams showing waste truck entering and exiting, if pulling up in laneway or within property boundary

(See example diagrams on the following pages)

Figure 1: Example plan drawing of a hospitality business, showing bins to scale in bin store and transfer path to waiting truck parked legally on the street:

[image: image1]
Figure 2: Example plan drawing showing the swept paths for a waste truck moving in and out of a loading bay. 
[image: image3.jpg]



WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN – FORM (TO BE SUBMITTED)

Planning application number:  …………………………………..
Address: ………………………………………………………………
Commercial use type: ……………………………………………
Number of days of operation per week: ……………………………………

Total Number of floors: ………….Total Floor area (m2) : ………….
Waste Generation rates (L/day)
NB: Organic waste must be separated from general garbage if the development produces 1500L or more of organic waste each week. See Table 1 and Table 2 in the instructions.
More example waste generation rates can be found here: https://www.melbourne.vic.gov.au/SiteCollectionDocuments/waste-generation-rates-2021.pdf
Table 6: Complete this table using the correct waste generation rate for your commercial use type. 

(See the example in the instructions).
	Commercial Use 
	Garbage
	Organics

(if separated, otherwise leave blank)
	Commingled

Recycling

	Type / rate ……………..
	………L/100 m2 floor area/day
	……… L/100 m2 floor area/day
	………L/100 m2 floor area/day

	Floor area ………….
	…… m2 /100 x …….L = …… Litres/day
	…… m2 /100 x …….L = …… Litres/day
	…… m2 /100 x …….L = …… Litres/day

	Days of operation per week ………….
	…..litres/day x….. =……L/week
	…..litres/day x….. =……L/week
	…..litres/day x….. =……L/week

	Total waste generated per week (g)
	
	
	


NB: please add more lines if you have more than one commercial use type, e.g. if you have both office space and a café.
Table 7: Current bin service proposal 

	GARBAGE
	COMMINGLED RECYCLING

	Frequency (a)
	Bin size
(b)
	No. Bins
(c)
	Weekly

Volume
=(a)x(b)x(c)
	Frequency
	Bin size
	No. Bins
	Weekly

Volume

	
	1100L
	
	
	
	1100L
	
	

	
	660L
	
	
	
	660L
	
	

	
	360L
	
	
	
	360L
	
	

	
	240L
	
	
	
	240L
	
	

	
	120L
	
	
	
	120L
	
	

	TOTAL (d)
= or > (g)
	
	……Litres/week
	TOTAL
	
	……Litres/week

	ORGANICS
	GLASS

	Frequency
	Bin size
	No. Bins
	Weekly

Volume
	Frequency
	Bin size
	No. Bins
	Weekly

Volume

	
	
	
	
	
	660L
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	360L
	
	

	
	240L
	
	
	
	240L
	
	

	
	120L
	
	
	
	120L
	
	

	TOTAL
	
	……Litres/week
	TOTAL
	
	……Litres/week


If you have not separated glass from commingled recycling in your current bin service proposal, then please also provide a future bin service proposal
Table 8: Future bin service proposal (with separate glass collection)
	GARBAGE
	COMMINGLED RECYCLING

	Frequency (a)
	Bin size
(b)
	No. Bins
(c)
	Weekly

Volume
=(a)x(b)x(c)
	Frequency
	Bin size
	No. Bins
	Weekly

Volume

	
	1100L
	
	
	
	1100L
	
	

	
	660L
	
	
	
	660L
	
	

	
	360L
	
	
	
	360L
	
	

	
	240L
	
	
	
	240L
	
	

	
	120L
	
	
	
	120L
	
	

	TOTAL (d)
= or > (g)
	
	……Litres/week
	TOTAL
	
	……Litres/week

	ORGANICS
	GLASS

	Frequency
	Bin size
	No. Bins
	Weekly

Volume
	Frequency
	Bin size
	No. Bins
	Weekly

Volume

	
	
	
	
	
	660L
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	360L
	
	

	
	240L
	
	
	
	240L
	
	

	
	120L
	
	
	
	120L
	
	

	TOTAL
	
	……Litres/week
	TOTAL
	
	……Litres/week


Bin storage location (individual bins to be shown drawn to scale in attached drawings): ...………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..
Waste vehicle stopping location for collection of bins (collection location and waste transfer pathway also needs to be shown in attached drawings):
...………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..
Waste collection contractor: (Private or City of Melbourne?)………………………
Note:  Bins are to be brought out to the truck in coordination with the truck driver. Bins will not be placed outside of the property boundary for collection prior to the arrival of the waste truck. Bins will be returned to within the property boundary immediately upon emptying. 
WMP Prepared by: ………………………........................................ Dated:……………………………

Attachments: Scaled plan drawings showing
· Bin storage: individual bins must be shown drawn to scale

· Bin collection and transfer pathway – the route used by tenants to transfer waste to the bins, and the transfer route of the bins to the truck

· Waste truck diagrams:

· Show waste truck parking location if on a main street 

OR

· Provide swept path diagrams showing waste truck entering and exiting, if pulling up in laneway or within property boundary
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